Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

107th Session Judgment No. 2839

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mrs K. J. L. ag the World
Health Organization (WHO) on 17 March 2008 and ected on
24 April, WHO'’s reply of 8 August, the complainantejoinder dated
7 October 2008, the Organization’s surrejoinde2@fJanuary 2009,
the complainant’s further submissions of 21 Marchd athe
Organization’s final comments of 16 April 2009;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and digadtb the
complainant’s application for hearings;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a former staff member of WHO, i®anish

national born in 1958. She joined the OrganizagdRegional Office
for Europe (EURO) in Copenhagen on 1 September 2808 Human
Resource Officer at grade P.3 in the Division ofrdistration and
Finance. On 1 July 2005 her appointment was extendetil

31 August 2007. With effect from 1 June 2004, slse assumed the
duties of Acting Human Resource Manager — a pogtate P.4/P.5 —
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pending completion of the selection process fot plost. She initially
applied for the vacant post but subsequently ddcidewithdraw her
candidature.

Following the announcement in February 2005 of the
complainant’s forthcoming marriage to the then Dioe of her
division, the EURO Staff Association reported te tRegional Director
on 7 March and 21 April that concerns had beenesgad across the
Office about potential conflicts of interest arigifrom that marriage
and in particular about the credibility of the ftauHuman Resource
Manager acting as supervisor to the spouse ofdrigitvn first-level
supervisor. It requested that measures be putaceplo address the
situation. Prior to the Staff Association’s comnuation of 21 April,
the Director of the Office of Internal Oversightr@ees travelled to
Copenhagen to meet the Director of the DivisioAdiministration and
Finance on 5 April for the purpose of establishthg credibility of
those reports and determining whether there wasimaligation of
wrongdoing requiring investigation.

In response to a request for advice from the RegjiDirector, the
Director of WHO’s Human Resources Services sumrmdrishe
Organization’s position on the issue of spouse epmént in a
memorandum dated 14 April 2005. Referring to SRaffes 410.3.2.1
and 410.3.3, which at the material time respegtiypebvided that “[a
staff member who is related to another staff meinbkeall not be
assigned to serve in a position in the same unitp @ position that
is superior or subordinate in the line of authority the position
occupied by the staff member to whom he or sheleead”, and that
“[tlhe marriage of one staff member to another Ishadt affect
the contractual status of either spouse [...]", reomemended that an
alternative second-level supervisor be identified the complainant
and that every effort be made to find a suitablassegnment
to another post. Around the same time, the Regiddaéctor
engaged a consultant — a former WHO staff membier review the
Organization’s rules and policies on the issuetaratvise him on the
status of the line of authority in the Division Afiministration and
Finance. In the course of his review the consulteeit discussions
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with over 40 staff members of EURO. In his repdr2® May 2005 he
noted that specific allegations that had been daiagainst the
complainant had not been corroborated and he pedpibsee possible
courses of action: first, that the complainant &&ssigned to the post
of Administrative Officer in the Division of CoumtrSupport — this
he considered to be the best solution; second, theatOffice take
immediate action to appoint a Human Resource Mareg# allow the
complainant to revert to her position as Human ResoOfficer with
a new second-level supervisor; and, third, thah libe complainant
and the Director of Administration and Finance &éassigned.

On 18 August 2005 the Staff Committee decided tstgmmne its
participation in staff management meetings untiéréhwas clarity
about measures put in place with regard to Statt Ril10.3.2.1 to
address potential conflicts of interest arisingnfrahe marriage
between the complainant and the Director of Adntiation and
Finance. Soon after, the complainant was presesitédthe Terms of
Reference for the position of Human Resource Qfficghe Division
of Country Support and was invited to provide hemments, which
she did in a memorandum of 25 August. On 31 AuthesDirector of
the Division of Country Support met her to discuke Terms of
Reference. By letter of 5 September the Regionaéddir informed
the complainant that he had decided to transfer toerthe
aforementioned position with effect from 19 Septemi2005. He
pointed out that her transfer would further strbiegt the Office’s
capacity in effectively serving the OrganizatiofVeember States in
line with its Europe Country Strategy.

On 14 September 2005 the complainant went on sialel; she
was subsequently diagnosed as suffering from stdészrder. By
e-mail of 15 September she informed the Regionakdddr of her
decision to resign. She added that she would peovidn with
a formal memorandum elaborating on her decisiors@m as she
returned from sick leave. The Regional Director epted her
resignation by memorandum of 19 September. On 2éb@c, while
still on sick leave, the complainant wrote to thegi®nal Director,
stating the reasons for her resignation. She engdbihat the decision
to remove her from her position and to assign bea tower-grade
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function, and the fact that EURO had failed to gaéed her

professional reputation, had created a “destruaivdronment” from

which she was forced to withdraw. The Regional &ie replied by

letter of 3 November 2005 that her reassignment ingended to

ensure that the requirements of Staff Rule 410n&: respected and
that it had nothing to do with her professional petence or integrity.
In accordance with Staff Rule 1010.1, the complatiisaresignation

was due to take effect on 15 December 2005. Howeasishe was
found physically unfit at that time, her separatiears deferred and her
appointment was extended in line with Manual papigril.9.570.4.

Her sick leave ended on 31 December 2006 and skesearated
from service on 1 January 2007.

Meanwhile, with effect from 30 June 2005, the Gdftemporarily
appointed Mr A. as Special Human Resource Advisgrade P.5 and
effective 1 July it discontinued the payment to toenplainant of the
extra pay she had received for performing the duté Acting
Human Resource Manager. On 12 October 2005 theoRagDirector
informed staff that a new Human Resource Managerddvbe joining
EURO and that in the interim Mr A. would assume thdies of
that post. On 18 October WHO issued a vacancy ediic the
post of Human Resource Officer at grade P.3 in Dision of
Administration and Finance in EURO.

On 2 November 2005 the complainant gave noticesoiritention
to appeal. She submitted her statement of appeal on
11 November, seeking the quashing of the decisiaarmove her from
her position as Human Resource Officer in Admiatsbn and
Finance, reinstatement in that position or assigninte another
mutually acceptable position, payment of extra fmythe full period
during which she was Acting Human Resource Managetipn by
WHO to restore her professional reputation and dmsa She
requested and was granted a waiver of the proogediefore the
Regional Board of Appeal and in December 2005 hmpeal was
forwarded to the Headquarters Board of Appeal. #mlye 2006,
the complainant requested that her illness be dermil as service
incurred.
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The Headquarters Board of Appeal completed its rtepn
27 March 2007. It found that the decision to re@sshe complainant
was a final decision and that, therefore, the dppea receivable. It
also took note of the generally negative atmosplaer@ unhealthy
climate surrounding the case as well as of the degag good
intentions” of the regional administration to firgblutions to the
potential conflict. It concluded that the Regiobélector had “tried his
best to find a solution” and that the complainarbuid have
participated in further discussions to shape tive fo@ctions and grade
of her new post but instead opted to resign froem@mnganization”. It
recommended that the decision to reassign the congpit be
maintained, that she be paid extra pay until
19 September 2005 and that a conciliatory statematesting to her
performance and integrity be sent to all concerpadies. It also
recommended that her request for her illness tocdiesidered as
service incurred was not within its purview and wihsis to be
reviewed by the Advisory Committee on Compensafitaims.

By a letter dated 7 December 2007 the Director-Gerieformed
the complainant that, notwithstanding her reseovatiwith respect to
the receivability of the appeal, she had decideenidorse the Board'’s
recommendations concerning her reassignment anddiment of
extra pay from 1 July to 19 September 2005. Withard to the
recommendation that a conciliatory statement beueids she
considered that the Regional Director’s letter dd@&ember 2005 had
provided sufficient assurances as to the complémarofessional
competence and integrity and that no further actvas warranted in
that respect. That is the impugned decision.

B. The complainant asserts that her internal appead Wwaly
receivable and that by expressing reservations esaimg its
receivability the Director-General acted contranbtaff Rule 1230.8.1.

On the merits she submits that the impugned decisidlawed
because it is inadequately reasoned and also leedais based on
recommendations that are tainted with errors ot faed of law,
incomplete consideration of facts, breach of dugss and bias. The
Headquarters Board of Appeal ignored her allegatiohharassment

5



Judgment No. 2839

and failed to refer them to the Grievance Paneljaiation of Cluster
Note 2001/13. Her request to the Board not to tate consideration
three highly defamatory and unfounded witness statdés submitted
by WHO in the course of the internal appeal wasabgugnored. The
Administration obstructed the internal appeal psscey submitting
false statements, disregarding prescribed timetdimnd resorting to
delaying tactics. She was led to believe that tloegedings before the
Board were suspended pending the decision of theiséy
Committee on Compensation Claims on her requestefargnition of
her illness as service incurred, when in reality Board's report was
finalised while discussions about that suspensi@newongoing. In
effect, the independence and objectivity of botdies were seriously
compromised. Furthermore, the Board’s assessmanskie “opted to
resign” completely ignored the medical evidenceficonng that she
had just suffered a major nervous breakdown and thas in a
condition of confusion and deep depression. In,faer “offer to
resign” was an act of despair which was not madeeoown free will;
the Regional Director’s acceptance of it was trereetinlawful.

The complainant asserts that the decision to rerhevdrom her
core position as Human Resource Officer in Admiatgdn and
Finance and to reassign her to a “non-existing metss function”
was a hidden disciplinary sanction, imposed afteno tsecret
investigations in which she was denied the rigiddtend herself. She
was not consulted prior to the Regional Directdiral decision and
neither was she adequately informed about the nedfso her removal.
The Administration offered four different explarmats in an attempt to
conceal its real intention, which was to punish dedhote her. The
decision to remove her from her position with immagel effect was
not in the interest of the Organization, as it Igilman Resource
Services without a supervisor, and it contraventdf Rule 410.3.3
because it entailed a significant change in herkwber contractual
status and her career orientation. Furthermore, ff Sta
Rule 410.3.2.1 does not apply to serving staff mensibwhile Staff
Rule 410.3.2.2 provides sufficient safeguards sesavhere a conflict
of interest may arise.
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The complainant claims to have suffered a retalmatiand
harassment campaign, which was initiated by theiéeat of the Staff
Association and her entourage, and subsequentlifitdeed and
encouraged by the Regional Director. Rather thaerarg a thorough
investigation into the allegations made agains} ther Administration
forced her out of the Organization, thereby failiimgits duty to
protect her and to respect her dignity. In the dampnt’s opinion,
it was unlawful for WHO to end her sick leave on B&cember
2006, contrary to the recommendation made by hgsiplan, and it
was equally unlawful to terminate her appointmeitheut ensuring
that she undergo the medical examination requiradeu Staff
Rule 1085. She argues that she was entitled t@ gty pursuant to
Staff Rule 320.5 for assuming the responsibilitiésActing Human
Resource Manager until 12 October 2005, when Mrfdgkmally
assumed the duties of that post. She accuses than@ation of
concealing and withholding documents of fundamentarest to her.

The complainant requests that the impugned declsoquashed
and that she be reinstated in her position as HUResource Officer at
grade P.3 in the Division of Administration and &mce. She also
requests that her appointment be extended at ledistshe has been
declared physically fit following a medical examtioa in accordance
with Staff Rule 1085. She asks to be provided iatier with copies of
the consultant’s report, of the reports that trrggethe investigation by
the Director of the Office of Internal Oversight rdees, of all
accusatory documents the Organization has in gsgssion and of her
personal file with pages numbered. She also ask©OWiHorder an
investigation into the allegations made against bersanction the
instigators of these allegations and to confirnt 8t&e was not found
responsible for any “wrongdoing” and that no repeas prepared by
the Director of the Office of Internal Oversightr@ees. She claims
compensation for the loss of salary and relatedefitensince the
“lllegal termination” of her appointment on 31 Dedeer 2006, for the
financial loss due to her “family’s forced move aitDenmark”, for
the Administration’s obstruction of the internalpagl process and for
the moral and physical suffering caused by itsufailto protect her.
She also claims costs.
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C. In its reply WHO submits that the reservations esped by the
Director-General concerning the receivability o tinternal appeal
were based on the fact that the complainant's igrasent never
actually occurred, as she resigned prior to thee dat which the
Regional Director’s decision to reassign her was tdutake effect.

On the merits it refutes the complainant’s allegatihat she was
removed from her post, asserting that the decigiaeassign her was
taken in proper exercise of its discretionary atith@nd that it was in
conformity with Staff Regulation 1.1 and Staff Ru10.1 and 565.2,
which authorise the Director-General to assign eassign any staff
member to any activity or office in the interesttbé Organization.
Furthermore, the decision was taken in good faitth & view to
addressing staff members’ concerns about potesdi#licts of interest
— which were warranted in light of the key posisoboth the
complainant and the Director of Administration aRthance held
in the personnel area — and also with a view tammg compliance
with Staff Rule 410.3.2.1, given that they workedthe same line
of authority, the said director being the complairea second-level
supervisor in her capacity as Human Resource Officel her first-
level supervisor in her capacity as Acting Humasdrece Manager.

The Organization denies that the decision to rgasdhe
complainant was not in the interest of the Orgdiora that it was
inadequately reasoned or that it was a hidden plisary sanction.
The function identified in the Division of Count8upport responded
to the need to strengthen the Office’s capacitymplementing its
Europe Country Strategy. The importance of thatkweas explained
to the complainant, as was the need to addressittiegtion that had
arisen in the Division of Administration and Finand hus, at no point
was the complainant provided with contradictorylarptions for her
reassignment. Moreover, Human Resource Services mwaasleft
without a supervisor, given that Mr A. was recrdit® perform the
duties of Acting Human Resource Manager. WHO alueat that the
complainant’s reassignment was to a “non-existingammgless
function” or that it amounted to a demotion. Thenptainant was to
move with her post and her terms of appointmentewter remain
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unchanged in line with Staff Rule 410.3.3. Accoglia the defendant,
the complainant was duly consulted before any detiwas made to
reassign her and her comments were taken into atcou

WHO rejects the complainant’s assertions concernihg
proceedings before the Headquarters Board of Apfitealso rejects
her allegation that it failed to protect her agtiasretaliation and
harassment campaign. It states that no such campagy took place
and it denies that any secret investigation wagethout. It contests
that the complainant’s judgement was impaired wstenresigned and
that therefore her resignation cannot be consideadid. It adds that
her claim for additional payment of extra pay fesaming the duties
of Acting Human Resource Manager, and also hemslaiith regard
to the expiration of her sick leave and the medieahmination
required under Staff Rule 1085, are both irrecdazabd unfounded.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant presses her plghs.states that
what she contests is not the Director-General’'sogegive to reassign
staff but the manner in which she was forcefulljnoged from her

position. She accuses the Organization of libel astdliation for

having lodged an internal appeal. Relying in pamt & statement
submitted by a former EURO Regional Staff Physicstme contends
that defamation and bullying with the managemestisouragement
were frequent phenomena in EURO. She claims additio
compensation for the severe damage inflicted by @mganization

upon her career.

E. Inits surrejoinder the Organization maintaingiesition in full. It
submits that the complainant’'s portrayal of eveassa campaign
against her is incorrect and unfounded. It refltes assertion that a
hostile work environment prevailed in EURO and aguhat the
former Staff Physician’s statement, upon which sbies, fails to
corroborate her allegation of harassment.

F. In her further submissions the complainant accus#4O of
having falsified several documents submitted in psup of its
surrejoinder for the purpose of portraying her asng in full

9
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possession of her mental faculties at the timesshenitted her offer to
resign. She asks the Tribunal to order an invetstiganto the matter
and to declare all falsified documents inadmissible

G. In its final comments WHO rejects the complainamtiiegations
of document falsification as unfounded and asgkeithe documents
produced in support of its surrejoinder are aufbent

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant impugns the Director-General’s sleni of

7 December 2007 rejecting her appeal against thisidae to reassign
her to the post of Human Resource Officer in theidion of Country
Support. In her submissions to the Tribunal she faésed a large
number of issues in relation to her claims whioh st forth under B,
above. She has in particular given numerous aralleétexamples of
what she considers to be a campaign of harassrgaitsa her, which
resulted in her having “a severe nervous breakdo®8hé claims that
some officials created a tense and unpleasant ptraos in the office
and that there was growing hostility towards heiminating in her
“illegal” transfer. She alleges that this led ham & gesture of total
desperation” to resign from the Organization.

2. The Organization challenges a number of the claimshe
grounds of receivability. It maintains, in partiaul that the claims in
relation to a service-incurred illness, the compdat’s separation date,
the exit medical examination and the interruptiémthe complainant’s
sick leave as well as the allegations against tihecdr of Health and
Medical Services are all irreceivabl&he Organization does not
advance specific arguments in relation to eaclhedd claimdnstead,
it broadly submits that they fall outside the scoptéhe complaint, that
they largely involve events that are alleged toehagcurred after the
appeal or matters in respect of which no final sieai has been taken,
and that the complainant is out of time or did e’haust internal
means of redress.

10
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3.  While the complainant has referred to these maiterser
submissions, with the exception of the allegati@asicerning the
interruption of her sick leave and the exit medaemination, she has
not done so for the purpose of advancing a claiat, ibstead to
provide a context for her other allegatiotéowever, the claims
relating to the sick leave and the exit medicaln@ration are the
subject of a separate complaint and are irrecedviakthis complaint.

4. As the complainant raises a question that toucheshe
soundness of the internal appeal process, it iuluse consider this
aspect of the complaint firsiCiting Cluster Note 2001/13, the
complainant submits that the Headquarters BoardApmbeal was
obliged to refer those elements of her appealinglab harassment to
the Grievance Panel and to hold the appeal in albeypending receipt
of the Panel’s report. The complainant maintairet the failure to
respect this obligation constitutes a lack of digegss and undermines
the Director-General’'s decision.

5. The Organization points out that the complainanteda
to file a formal complaint of harassment with theieBance Panel
within the 90-day time limit set out in paragrapi &f Information
Note 36/2004 on the Formal Process for Harassmé#agations. It
observes that although the word “harassment” appaafew times
in her statement of appeal to the Headquarters dBo&rAppeal,
the complainant did not make any precise allegation did she
identify an alleged harasséfurthermore, to the extent that the term
“harassment” was cited from medical reports, thesze matters
within the purview of the Advisory Committee on Copemsation
Claims.

6. Further, the Organization takes the position thhe t
provisions concerning the referral of harassmelggations by the
Board to the Grievance Panel cannot be interpregethclude the
occasional use of the word “harassment” in a lengitatement of
appeal dealing with other grounds of appeal. In @rganization’s

11
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view, any referral to the Grievance Panel mustdyethe basis of clear
and substantiated allegations identifying allegachbsers”.

It also points out that the complainant could heaised with the
Board her concern that the harassment allegatibosld have been
referred to the Grievance Panel but she choseondo tso until after
the outcome of her apped@b the extent that her appeal permitted her
to uncover other alleged harassers, she has ne bpsn which to
criticise the Board for its failure to refer thaakegations.

7. The Tribunal rejects the Organization’s argumenat th
the complainant should have pursued her harassmkggations
by filing a formal complaint with the Grievance RanThe
Organization established the Grievance Panel tongxaand make
recommendations regarding formal complaints of $sment. It is
clear from a reading of Information Note 36/2004d a@luster
Note 2001/13 that the Organization recognised thabtarassment
complaint could arise within the context of an agpagainst an
administrative decision or as a stand-alone compland established
separate mechanisms to have such complaints exanbge the
Grievance Panel.

8. The Tribunal also rejects the Organization’'s asserthat
there was an insufficient basis for a referrallte Grievance Panel.
Paragraph 3.2(a) of Cluster Note 2001/13 relevantiyides:

“When the Headquarters Board of Appeal receiveageal that includes
an allegation of harassment, the Board shall taferaspect of the appeal to
the Grievance Paneélhe Board shall hold the appeal in abeyance pending
receipt of a report and the recommendation of thev@nce Panel. Holding
such an appeal in abeyance may require an extensibn
the time-limit for the reporting of the Board’'s diimgs under Staff
Rule 1230.3.3.”

9. In her statement of appeal of 11 November 2005 the

complainant specifically referred to and detailed tonduct that she
alleged constituted a breach of the Organizatiop@icy on
harassment.

12
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Upon receipt of these allegations of harassmeatH#adquarters
Board of Appeal was obliged to refer that aspectef appeal to the
Grievance PaneThe fact that the complainant did not take issuth wi
the Board’s failure to make the referral until séme later, did not
absolve the latter of its obligation to make thiemal and to hold the
appeal in abeyance.

The failure to make the mandatory referral contgguan error
of law for which the complainant is entitled to award of moral
damages.As the Director-General's decision was based on a
fundamentally flawed process involving an errorlaf, it must be
set aside.n these circumstances it is not necessary to densi
the additional matters the complainant raised itatien to the
proceedings before the Board as they would nottadlde relief to be
granted.

10. Having regard to the nature and complexity of the
allegations, the fact that information relevant ttee allegations
emerged over a lengthy period of time, and alsofdice that as the
complainant’s allegations have never been propesgstigated and
assessed, some of the alleged perpetrators haver rread an
opportunity to reply, this is not an appropriatsedor the Tribunal to
make an assessment on the harassment allegatiavgevelr, the
allegations were raised by the complainant in hernal appeal and
she is entitled to have them considered by thev@niee Panel if she
so wishes.

11. The decision must also be set aside for other nsakois
clear that in accordance with Staff Regulation dtaff members are
subject to the authority of the Director-Generadl &m assignment by
him or her to any of the activities or offices dfet Organization.
Further, under Staff Rule 565.2 a staff member imayeassigned at
any time in the interest of the Organization. Hoerewn the exercise
of the discretion to reassign a staff member, trgafization must take
into account the interests and dignity of the stadinber, including the
provision of work of the same level as that whicsvwperformed in the
former post and matching the staff member’s quaifons, and care

13
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must be taken not to cause undue injury to
the staff member (see Judgments 2067, under 171, 21der 3,
and 2229, under 3Moreover, the staff member is entitled to be
informed of the reasons for the reassignminaddition to ensuring
transparency in decision making, providing the oeas for the
reassignment permits a staff member to assess dheses of
action that may be taken, including the lodginguofappeal, and it also
permits a review of the lawfulness of the decismmn appeal (see
Judgment 1757, under 5).

12. Turning to this latter point first, in the presecase, the
complainant was informed by letter of 5 Septemb@@32that the
reassignment decision was motivated by the Orgaoira intention
to strengthen further its capacity to serve effetyiits Member States
in line with its Europe Country StrategyHowever, on
3 November 2005 the Regional Director, in a letieicharacterised as
being for the purpose of “set[ting] the recordsaigiint” in order to
avoid any misunderstanding on the part of the campht, stated that
her reassignment was intended “to ensure thaetipgnements of Staff
Rule 410.3.2 were respectedie also stated that in response to the
formal complaint he had received from the EURO fS&sEociation on
21 April 2005 concerning the potential conflictinferest arising from
her marriage to the Director of Administration aRthance, he had
engaged a consultant to advise him on the matteraditled that the
consultant’s report was based on a review of theason in the
Regional Office and extensive consultation withltegal Counsel, the
Director of Human Resources Services and the irewtthe Office
of Internal Oversight Services.

13. Throughout its pleadings the Organization seelpssiify the
reassignment decision on the basis of the neednmply with Staff
Rule 410.3.2. At the material time the relevanttpaf Staff
Rule 410.3.2 provided:

“410.3.2 A staff member who is related to anotb&ff member as
specified under Rules 410.3 and 410.3.1:

14
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410.3.2.1 shall not be assigned to serve in aiposibh the same
unit, or to a position that is superior or suboaténin the line of
authority to the position occupied by the staff rbemto whom he or
she is related.”

14. Following the complainant's announcement of her
forthcoming marriage to the Director of Administost and Finance
and faced with the concerns raised by the Stafbéiation, as set out
earlier, the Regional Director sought the advicetrd Director of
Human Resources Services regarding spouse employrapd in
particular the impact of the marriage of one staémber to another
when serving in the same duty station. He also cesioned a
consultant to review WHO's rules and policies oe fhsue and to
advise him on the status of the line of authoritythe Division of
Administration and Finance.

It emerges from these two reports that there waspaolicy
in place regarding the marriage of two staff mersbEurther, it
was acknowledged in the consultant’s report thaeflaon a strict
interpretation of Staff Rule 410.3.2, it could beywed that the two
staff members were working in the same division bot the same
unit. As well, once the post of Human Resource Managey fillad
they would not be in a direct hierarchical positibecause the
complainant’s first-level supervisor would no londpe the Director of
Administration and Finance.

15. While a decision to reassign a staff member mayased on
multiple factors, it is evident from the letter ®MNovember 2005 that
“capacity strengthening” was not the real reasarttie reassignment.
Additionally, given that the complainant and the rdaior of
Administration and Finance were not in the same and that they
would not be in a direct hierarchical position wille appointment of
the new Human Resource Manager, the Regional Directeliance
on compliance with Staff Rule 410.3.2 to justifg tteassignment is an
error of law.Further, misinforming the complainant of the reasam
the reassignment reflects a disregard for her gigni

15
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16. The Tribunal also observes that the approach adopye
the Organization to address the implications of reariage of the
two staff members was taken without due regardh® ihterests
and dignity of the complainant. In making these eotstions, it is
important to note that they should not be constriredny way as
findings in relation to the harassment allegations.

17. Upon being informed of the complainant's forthcogin
marriage to the Director of her division, it wadiesly proper for the
Organization to consider whether the Staff Regoitetiand Staff Rules
or its policy were engaged. It was equally promeoltain advice on
these matters. However, there was no need to cdmyasews of some
40 staff members. This personalised what was otkera regulatory
or policy matter for the Organization to resolvepiovided a forum
for staff members to express their personal viegaurding the impact
of the marriage and thereby to level unsubstamtiatiegations against
the complainant. While properly structured congidtes with staff
through their association on matters of policy amegulations is
appropriate, the canvassing of individual staff rhbem in these
circumstances was highly inappropriate and thedlividual views
were irrelevant. To make matters worse, unsubst@ctiand irrelevant
allegations were included in the consultant’s repod communicated
to senior officials.

18. Having said this, the Tribunal wishes to stress tivere is no
indication that the consultant’s approach to thedywthe had been
commissioned to do was in any way motivated by eeadir ill will on
his part. The fact remains, however, that it wasa#front to the
complainant’s dignity and that it placed her in astrdifficult situation
in an already unhealthy work environment.

19. Further, it cannot be said that the Organizatiogagad in
any meaningful consultation with the complainangareling her
reassignment. Providing her with Terms of Refereiocea post that
she did not know was intended for her, arrangingafeneeting with
her proposed new Director without being informedhefr planned
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transfer, and a meeting with the Regional Diregtben the decision
had already been taken does not constitute prapeuttation.

20. Lastly, the Tribunal observes that despite the athat
was provided that the Organization should assistabmplainant in
finding a post and that up to one year should ergito achieve
this end, the complainant was given no opportutotyconsider the
reassignment, nor was she afforded an opportuaitidéntify other
possible assignments.

21. The Tribunal concludes that throughout the prodeading
up to the reassignment decision the Organizatidadfdo show due
respect for the complainant’s dignity.

22. Taking into account the above considerations, tmeptainant
is entitled to moral damages in the amount of 3D@A@ros. She is also
entitled to costs in the amount of 2,000 euros.

23. For the reasons set out above, the Tribunal willdeal with
the issue of harassment at this juncture. Thieissmains open for the
complainant to pursue through the Grievance Pésblei so wishes. In
the light of this outcome, there is no need to muars the
complainant’s allegations concerning the falsifimatof documents.

24. Having regard to the time that elapsed betweerd#te of
acceptance of her resignation and the effective daseparation from
service, this is not an appropriate case for ratastent. For the same
reason, it is unnecessary to consider her arguibvesegd on “illegal”
acceptance of her resignation.
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DECISION
For the above reasons,

The Director-General's decision of 7 December 2303et aside
as is the Regional Director’s decision of 5 Septen#®05.

WHO shall pay the complainant moral damages inatheunt of
30,000 euros.

If requested by the complainant, the Director-Gehehall refer
the allegations of harassment to the Grievancel Raaecordance
with consideration 10.

WHO shall pay the complainant costs in the amouht
2,000 euros.

Without prejudice to the complainant’s right to gwe claims with
respect to service-incurred illness, to her semaradate, to the
exit medical examination and to the interruptiorhef sick leave,
all other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 14 May 2008 Seydou Ba,
President of the Tribunal, Ms Mary G. Gaudron, Wesident, and
Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, as dath€ine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 July 2009.

Seydou Ba

Mary G. Gaudron
Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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